RESOLUTION 2024-28

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FOR THE LOGAN COUNTY PROGRAM YEAR 2023 CBDG NEIGHBORHOOD REVITILATION AND ALLOCATION GRANT IN THE VILLAGE OF DEGRAFF, OHIO

WHEREAS, this council approves funding up to the amount of \$22,200 which has been appropriated in the 2024 Village of DeGraff budget and shall be encumbered at the appropriate time to compete the projects in the Village of DeGraff as part of the Logan County Program Year 2023 CBDG Neighborhood Revitalization allocation; provided, further, that all Logan County Program Year 2023 CBDG Neighborhood Revitalization allocation funds directed to the project will be expended prior to any local funds from the Village of DeGraff expended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF DEGRAFF, OHIO:

Section 1: That the Village Administrator is directed to enter into a participation agreement, a copy of which is on file with the office of the Mayor of the Village of DeGraff, with the Board of County Commissioners of Logan County for purposes of allocation and expenditures of the 2023 CBDG Neighborhood Revitalization funds and completion of the project on a timely basis.

Section 2: The Village Administrator is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for the project and compliance with the terms of the Participation agreement.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in force from and after the earliest time period allowed by law.

Chanie Asbaine President of Council

I, Kassandra Staley, clerk of the Village of DeGraff, Ohio do hereby certify that the_ foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2024-28 passed by council of said Village on the <u>Zo</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2024. pesand Fiscal Officer